

No. 18-824

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS R. ROGERS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GURBIR S. GEWAL, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

WILLIAM K. LANE III

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 1, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Second Amendment Protects The Right To Carry Firearms Outside The Home.....	2
A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the Second Amendment Confirm That the Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the Home .....	3
B. The History of the Second Amendment Confirms That the Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the Home.....	6
C. The Reasoning of <i>Heller</i> Strongly Supports the Conclusion That the Second Amendment Protects a Right to Carry in Public .....	11
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Open And Acknowledged Circuit Split On This Question.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc.</i> <i>v. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	7, 8
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	4

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of</i> <i>Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	9
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833) .....	8
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842) .....	10
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874).....	11
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	8, 9
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	3
-----------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880) .....	4
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 136 (1765).....	6
1 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (Sollom Emlyn ed. 1736) .....	6
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1762).....	6
Nicholas J. Johnson, et. al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2012).....	7
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L.Rev. 1343 (2009).....	8
Michael P. O’Shea, <i>Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of “Bearing Arms” for Self-Defense</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 585 (2012) .....	10
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	7
